
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2024, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr P C Cooper, Mr J P McInroy and Mr H Rayner 
 

Labour (2): Ms M Dawkins and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (2): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann and Mr P Stepto 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
  
1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  
 
2 Apologies and Substitutes  
 
3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
 
4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
5 Budget Update (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
6  24/00063 - Disposal of Boughton Mount, Boughton Monchelsea, Maidstone, 

ME17 4NA  
 To follow. 

  



7 Decisions taken outside of Committee cycle: 24-00050 - Rosemary Centre 
Disposal (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
8 Contract Management Review Group update (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
9 Kent County Council's Approach to Public Consultation (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
10 Work Programme (Pages 31 - 36) 

 
 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

 (At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 
 
 

 
Ben Watts, 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Tuesday, 2 July 2024 
 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 15 May 
2024 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, 
Mr T Bond, Mr P C Cooper, Ms M Dawkins, Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, 
Mr J P McInroy, Mr P Stepto and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr D Jeffrey, Mr J Meade and Mr M Dendor 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mr D Whittle (Director of 
Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance), Miss K Reynolds 
(Democratic Services Officer), Mr M Cheverton (Property Strategy and Policy 
Manager), Ms C Harrington (Procurement and Commercial Manager, Strategic 
Commissioning), Ms J Johnson (Partnership and Programmes Manager), 
Mr P Murphy (Infrastructure Business Partner), Wagner (Interim Chief Analyst), 
Mr A White (Principal Estates Manager), Mr A Jeffery (Head of Resilience & 
Emergency Planning), Mr D Mounter (Project Manager) and Mr M Edwards 
(Assistant Surveyor) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
200. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Formal apologies had been received from Mr Dendor who was in attendance in his 
capacity as Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services.  
 
201. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
202. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2024 were a correct 
record and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman. 
 
203. Performance Dashboard for the Chief Executive's Department and Deputy 
Chief Executive's Department  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Matthew Wagner and Mr David Whittle introduced the report which detailed 
performance against targets set for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs)for the 
Chief Executive's Department (CED) and Deputy Chief Executive's 
Department (DCED). 20 of the 27 KPIs achieved target for the latest month 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

and were RAG (Red/Amber/Green) rated Green, two were below target but did 
achieve the floor standard (Amber), and five did not achieve the floor standard 
(Red). 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) Regarding “GL02: Freedom of Information Act requests completed within 

20 worki
[...]
 Kent Estates and Kent Connects Partnership Update  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which provided an update on two 
multi-agency partnerships: Kent Estates Partnership which was part of the 
One Public Estate (OPE) Programme; and Kent Connects which was a 
partnership of public sector bodies in Kent, focussing on IT and digital 
technology.  
 

2. RESOLVED to note progress to date and the development of the partnerships. 
 

Page 2



 

 

205. 24/00031 - Implementation of an Independent Construction Consultancy 
Services Framework  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which updated the Policy and 
Resources Cabinet Committee on progress regarding the independent 
Construction Consultancy Services Framework and sought approval for the 
implementation of the Framework to support the delivery of the Capital and 
Minor Works Programmes. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) To support project delivery, it was possible that a team of suppliers from 

different ‘Lots’ may be contracted to the same project. The contractors 
would have their own professional indemnity insurance to cover any 
matters that may arise. Members were assured that KCC had robust 
processes in place, including gateway checks at each RIBA (Royal Institute 
of British Architects) stage, to ensure that there was an opportunity for 
challenge against contractors. Limitation liability had also been set at 12 
years within all contracts and permitted KCC to order back the whole 
design/consultancy team for review if necessary. It was confirmed that 
legal advice was taken when needed.  

b) A sensible lotting strategy and a longer period for response had been 
allowed during the tender period to ensure that small and medium-sized 
enterprises (SME’s) had sufficient time to structure their bids. However, 
SME’s were not granted any advantages in the procurement process as 
this would be in breach of PCR 2015.   

 
3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to: 

a) The implementation of a new Independent Construction Consultancy 
Services Framework to support the delivery of the Capital and Minor Works 
Programmes over a 6-year (4 year+1+1) contract period and includes the 
following disciplines: 

• Lot 1 – Multi-discipline (including client delegated duties) 
• Lot 2 – Project Manager (including client delegated Quantity 

Surveying duties) 
• Lot 3 – Supervisor 
• Lot 4 – Technical Advisor 
• Lot 5 – Construction Design and Management Advisor 

 
b) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to take relevant actions, including but not limited to, awarding, 
finalising the terms of and entering into the relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as necessary, to implement the decision. 

 
c) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to award extensions of contracts for commissioned services in 
accordance with the extension clauses within the contract (4 years + 2 x 1 
year extensions). 

 

Page 3



 

 

4. In accordance with paragraph 16.31 of the Constitution, Dr Sullivan, wished for 
it to be recorded in the minutes that she abstained from voting on the motion. 

 
206. 24/00042 - Contingency contract to provide emergency response 
capabilities in the event of a marine pollution incident  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which set out the proposed decision 
to enter into a contract with a provider in line with Kent County Council’s 
(KCC) legal duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies 
Act 2004 and its role in the Maritime & Coastguard Agency National 
Contingency Plan.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments it was said that:  
 
a) KCC had historically agreed to undertake a Tier 2 marine pollution 

response. It was confirmed that KCC had not needed to carry out a Tier 2 
response as yet and, therefore, the contract had not been called upon 
previously.  

b) There was no fixed threshold to establish whether an incident required a 
Tier 1 or Tier 2 response as authorities differed in their capabilities to 
respond to marine pollution incidents.  

 
3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision for the Cabinet Member for 

Community and Regulatory Services to agree to: 
a) Enter into a contract for the provision of a marine pollution response 

capability, including equipment and expertise, in the event of a marine 
pollution incident. 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Community and Regulatory Services to take 
necessary actions, included but not limited to entering into relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements to implement the above for the 
provision of a marine pollution response capability, including equipment 
and expertise, in the event of a marine pollution incident. 

 
207. 24/00030 - Land at Bapchild and Tonge CE primary School: Granting of a 
long lease to UK Power Networks  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which outlined the proposal to grant 
a Lease for over 20 years to UK Power Networks for occupation and use of a 
new Electricity Sub Station located within the grounds of the school. 
 

2. Mr Andrew White responded to the following questions and comments from 
Members:  
 
a) Asked about the direct benefits gained by the primary school through the 

relocation of the existing substation, Mr White confirmed that the school 
would be able to extend the current substation site for additional classroom 
space, or demolish it and erect a new building in its place. There would 
also be a health and safety benefit arising from the proposed decision due 
to the access restrictions surrounding the proposed new location of the 

Page 4



 

 

Electricity Sub Station. The primary school would not receive concessions 
on their energy bills in lieu of the new Electricity Sub Station located within 
the grounds of the school.   

b) Asked about the rent rate of £1 per annum charged to UK Power Network 
under the terms of the new lease, Mr White confirmed that this was in 
accordance with prevailing rates of this kind, both in Kent and nationally.  

 
3. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to: 

a) Authorise the granting of a Lease for a term in excess of 20 years to UK 
Power Networks for occupation and use of a new Electricity Sub Station to 
be located within the grounds of the school; and 

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to take necessary actions, including but not limited to entering into 
relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this. 

 
208. 24/00029 - Sheldwich Primary School: Grant of Long Lease to Academy 
Trust for Development of New Education Building  
(Item 10) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which sought endorsement on the 
proposed decision to grant a Lease for over 20 years to Sheldwich  Primary 
School for occupation and use of part of the County Council’s Retained Land 
located within the grounds of the school for development and use of a new 
Pre-school facility. 

 
2. RESOLVED to endorse the proposed decision to: 

a) The County Council granting a new lease of land at the Primary School of 
a term in excess of 20 years, and  

b) Delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services to take necessary actions, including but not limited to entering into 
relevant contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this. 

 
209. Work Programme  
(Item 11) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the planned work programme for 2024. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

From: Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services  

    
To:  Policy & Resources Committee 10th July 2024 
 
Subject: Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: 
 
This paper sets out the proposed process and timetable for updating the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) presented to full Council on 19th February 2024 including 
consultation, scrutiny and final approval by full Council in February 2025.  The proposed 
timetable and process was developed before the announcement of UK general election, 
although it was acknowledged that this would occur at some stage during the process, and 
the plan remains sufficiently adaptable. 
 
The current 2024-27 plan shows a balanced three-year position based on forecast 
spending growth, funding, and savings/income estimates for each year.  The forecasts are 
based on best intelligence and have varying levels of details.  The savings plans include 
£39.7m in 2025-26 and £38.5m in 2026-27 from Securing Kent’s Future (SKF) objective 2 
to put spending on adult social care, children in care and home to school transport onto a 
sustainable trajectory; £19.8m of policy savings in 2025-26 to replace one-offs to balance 
2024-25 (although at the time the plan was presented it was accepted full details were still 
to be developed) and £13.4m from other SKF objectives where plans are not yet fully 
developed. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Policy and Resources Committee is asked to NOTE and COMMENT on the proposed 
process and timetable to update the MTFP.  
 
Policy and Resources Committee should also note the following, from the 2024-25 full 
Council budget recommendations: 
 
i further potential economic volatility and the uncertain financial outlook for later years 

in the absence of a multi-year settlement from government from 2025-26 onwards as 
well as un
[...]
Oakford, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 
 
  Rebecca Spore, Director of Infrastructure 
     
To:  Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee – 10 July 2024 
    
Subject: Decisions taken between Cabinet Committee Meetings 
 

Urgent Decision 24/00050 
 
Disposal of the Former Rosemary Centre, 189 High Road, 
Wilmington DA2 7DP 
 

Decision no:  24/00050 
 
Key Decision: involves expenditure or savings of maximum £1m. 
  
Classification: Unrestricted report with Exempt Appendix A, which is not for 

publication under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 - Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). 
 

Electoral Division: Wilmington, Mr Sandhu, MBE 
 
 
Is the decision eligible for call-in? No – exempt 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION ONLY  
 
Summary: An urgent decision was taken outside of the Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Committee as it could not reasonably be deferred to the next programmed 
committee for the reason(s) set out in below. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note that Decision No. 
24/000550, Disposal of the Former Rosemary Centre, 189 High Road, Wilmington 
DA2 7DP, was taken in accordance with sections 12.32 and 12.35 of the Council’s 
constitution. 
 
 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 In accordance with governance arrangements, all significant or Key Decisions 

must be listed in the Forthcoming Executive Decision List and should be 
submitted to the relevant Cabinet Committee for endorsement or 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



recommendation prior to the decision being taken by the Cabinet Member or 
Cabinet.  
 

1.2 Due to the timescales involved in the property transaction which were not 
anticipated and the completion scheduled for 30 May 2024, it was not possible 
for this decision to be discussed by the Cabinet Committee prior to it being 
taken by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services. Therefore, in accordance with the process set out in the 
Council’s Constitution, the Chairman and Group Spokespersons for this Cabinet 
Committee, the Chairman and Spokesmen for the Scrutiny Committee were 
informed prior to the decision being taken and their views were recorded on the 
Record of Decision attached. After the decision was taken, it was published. 
 

 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note that Decision No. 
24/000550, Disposal of the Former Rosemary Centre, 189 High Road, Wilmington 
DA2 7DP, was taken in accordance with sections 12.32 and 12.35 of the Council’s 
constitution. 
  
 
2. Background Documents 

 
2.1 Record of Decision No. 24/00050 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125204/24-00050%20-
%20Urgent%20ROD.pdf 

2.2 24/00050 Decision Report 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125196/24-00050%20-
%20Executive%20Decision%20Report%20-%20URGENT%20-
%20Rosemary%20Centre.pdf 

2.3 Decision Report EXEMPT Appendix A 
2.4 Decision Report Appendix B - Site Plan Former Rosemary Centre. 

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125198/24-00050%20-
%20Appendix%20B%20unrestricted%20Site%20Plan.pdf 

2.5 Decision Report Appendix C - Site Plan War Memorial Land. 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125199/24-00050%20-
%20Appendix%20C%20unrestricted%20Site%20Plan%20War%20Memorial%
20Land.pdf 

2.6 Decision Report Appendix D - 24/00050 Equality Impact Assessment  
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125200/24-00050%20-
%20Appendix%20D%20unrestricted%20EQIA.pdf 

 
3. Contact details 
 
Report Author:  
Hugh D’Alton 
Principal Surveyor, Disposals Acquisitions, 
and Investment 
Hugh.d’alton@kent.gov.uk 
03000 41 88 35 

Director:  
Rebecca Spore 
Director of Infrastructure 
Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 
03000 41 67 16 
 

 

Page 14

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125204/24-00050%20-%20Urgent%20ROD.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125204/24-00050%20-%20Urgent%20ROD.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125196/24-00050%20-%20Executive%20Decision%20Report%20-%20URGENT%20-%20Rosemary%20Centre.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125196/24-00050%20-%20Executive%20Decision%20Report%20-%20URGENT%20-%20Rosemary%20Centre.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125196/24-00050%20-%20Executive%20Decision%20Report%20-%20URGENT%20-%20Rosemary%20Centre.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125198/24-00050%20-%20Appendix%20B%20unrestricted%20Site%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125198/24-00050%20-%20Appendix%20B%20unrestricted%20Site%20Plan.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125199/24-00050%20-%20Appendix%20C%20unrestricted%20Site%20Plan%20War%20Memorial%20Land.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125199/24-00050%20-%20Appendix%20C%20unrestricted%20Site%20Plan%20War%20Memorial%20Land.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125199/24-00050%20-%20Appendix%20C%20unrestricted%20Site%20Plan%20War%20Memorial%20Land.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125200/24-00050%20-%20Appendix%20D%20unrestricted%20EQIA.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk:9071/documents/s125200/24-00050%20-%20Appendix%20D%20unrestricted%20EQIA.pdf
mailto:Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

From:  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader 
 

Clare Maynard, Head of Commercial and Procurement 
 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
 
Date:  10 July 2024 
 
Subject:  Update from the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
 
Summary: 
 
This report reflects on the work of the Contract Management Review Group following 
the re-launch of the Group under new Terms of Reference in September 2023.  
 
The paper summarises the key outcomes and common themes emerging from the 
contract reviews that have been undertaken since the re-launch of the CMRG and 
assesses the impact that the Group has had in that time period. The paper also looks 
forward to the work programme of the CMRG for the coming six months and 
identifies opportunities to further improve how the Group can effectively contribute to 
raising the standard of contract management across the Council. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and note this report. 

 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1. The Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) was first convened in 

September 2016. Over the eight years since its inception, the Group has played 
an important role in identifying and championing contract management best 
practice across the Council, while highlighting areas for further improvement. 
 

1.2. Following KCC’s launch of a new Commercial and Procurement Division in 
September 2023, key changes were made to the Terms of Reference (TORs) of 
the CMRG, including to its core membership and its approach to reviewing the 
Council’s contracts. These changes were made to enhance the commercial 
rigour, oversight, and assurance around KCC’s strategically important contracts. 

 
1.3. To set the context, the report summarises that revised approach to the CMRG, 

that was noted at Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee in November 2023. 
The paper then reflects on the key outcomes and common themes emerging 
from the reviews undertaken since the re-launch of the Group, assessing the 
impact that it has had during that time, and outlining the forward plan for the 
next six months with opportunities to further build on the impact of the Group. 

 
2. A summary of the revised approach of the CMRG 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2.1. Recognising the importance of delivering best value for Kent residents, KCC 
launched a new Commerci
[...]
icy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
 
Date:   10th July 2024 
 
Subject:   KCC’s approach to Public Consultation  
                           
Classification:  Unrestricted  
    
Electoral Division:      All 
 
 
 
Summary:  
This report summarises the current approach and process to public consultation at 
Kent County Council.  
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to NOTE KCC’s approach to 
public consultations.  
 
 

 
 
1.  Introduction 

  
1.1  This paper outlines KCC’s approach to public consultation.  
 
1.2 During periods of significant change, the need to carry out public consultation 
is increasingly prevalent and as such, this paper outlines the approach 
undertaken at KCC to provide reassurance of a robust and effective process.  

 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 As a Council we want to find ways of listening and responding to what’s 
important to people in Kent and for our strategies and planning to be informed by 
the views of residents, service users, stakeholders and staff. We want to use this 
insight to better understand spending priorities and how we should work together 
as a Council to maximise public value.  
 
2.2   We have a duty to consult when considering how to meet the Best Value 
Duty (Local Government Act 1999) and to consider if there is a Common Law 
requirement to consult, such as legitimate expectation and procedural fairness.  

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-best-value-statutory-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/revised-best-value-statutory-guidance


2.3  The need to consult arises:  
 

1) Where there is a withdrawal of a benefit with significant impacts to be 
considered and/or an interest which is held to be sufficient to warrant 
such an expectation.   

 
2) From some promise to consult or where official guidance or policies 

imply a promise to act in a particular way.  
 
3) Where there is well established practice of c
[...]
e on KPSN Lisa Gannon 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024
	5 Budget Update
	Appendix A

	7 Decisions taken outside of Committee cycle: 24-00050 - Rosemary Centre Disposal
	EXEMPT Appendix A

	8 Contract Management Review Group update
	9 Kent County Council's Approach to Public Consultation
	10 Work Programme
	2024-25 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 10 July 
2024 
 
PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Chairman), Mr M Dendor (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr T Bond, Mr N J D Chard, Ms M Dawkins, Mr A J Hook, 
Rich Lehmann, Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner, Mr P Stepto, Mrs R Binks (Substitute), 
Ms J Meade (Substitute) and Mr G Cooke 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford and Mr D Jeffrey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), 
Mrs A Beer (Chief Executive), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel), Mr J Betts (Acting Corporate Director Finance), Miss K Reynolds 
(Governance Advisor), Mr H D'Alton (Investment and Disposal Surveyor), 
Ms C Starte (Head of Marketing and Resident Experience), Ms A Wynde 
(Engagement & Consultations Lead) and Ms C Vincent (Investment & Disposals 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
210. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Dr Sullivan, Mr McInroy, Mrs Hudson 
and Mr Cooper. Ms Meade and Mrs Binks were present as substitutes for Dr Sullivan 
and Mr McInroy respectively.  
 
211. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
212. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2024 were a correct 
record and that a paper copy be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
213. Budget Update  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Mr Peter Oakford and Mr Dave Shipton introduced the report which set out the 
proposed process and timetable for updating the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) presented to full Council on 19th February 2024 including 
consultation, scrutiny and final approval by full Council in February 2025. It 



 

2 

was emphasised that the Council’s planned spending growth exceeded the 
expected increase in funding through Council Tax and the Government 
settlement.  
 

2. It was said that the response rate to the ongoing Budget Consultation was less 
that that of the previous year, despite a comprehensive communications 
campaign. Further work was being undertaken to promote the consultation at 
the halfway point. Members of the public were urged to respond to the 
consultation.  
 

3. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) The first quarterly budget report for 2024/25 would be considered by 

Cabinet in September 2024. It was said that early indications suggested 
that there were still areas of budget pressures, despite the planned 
spending growth. However, it was always difficult to estimate the impact 
accurately in the early months of the financial year. There were weekly 
meetings involving relevant Corporate Directors and Cabinet Members to 
review the Council’s spending.  

b) The expected inflation were based on the November 2023 Office for 
Budget Responsibility (OBR) forecasts for 2024-25 to 2026-27. The March 
2024 OBR report had lower forecasts into 2025/26 than the November 
report. However, the most recent Bank of England forecasts were higher 
than OBR forecasts despite rate of increase in the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI) reducing close to the 2% target in recent months.   

 
4. RESOLVED to note and comment on the proposed process and timetable to 

update the MTFP.  
 
214. 24/00063 - Disposal of Boughton Mount, Boughton Monchelsea, 
Maidstone, ME17 4NA  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Ms Rebecca Spore introduced the report which detailed the proposed disposal 
of Boughton Mount, Boughton Lane, Boughton Monchelsea, ME17 4NA. It 
was confirmed that a full review had been conducted and that the site was 
surplus to KCC’s requirements. It was proposed that the property would be 
marketed on an all enquiries basis.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) Historic restrictive covenants had complicated the disposal of the property. 

Further to a Key Decision taken in June 2017 to undertake an 
appropriation procedure in relation to the restrictive covenant, and 
subsequent to an abortive disposal in 2019/20, the site was considered to 
be ready for remarketing.  

b) Mr Oakford confirmed that, given the Council’s challenging financial 
position, he was not in a position to ringfence the capital receipt from the 
sale of the property for children’s or education services.  

  
3. RESOLVED to consider and endorse the proposed decision to agree to: 



 

3 

a) the disposal of the property, Boughton Mount, Boughton Lane, Boughton 
Monchelsea, ME17 4NA; and 

b) delegate authority to The Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded 
Services, to finalise the terms of the disposal and execution of all 
necessary or desirable documentation required to implement the above. 

 
215. Decisions taken outside of Committee cycle: 24-00050 - Rosemary Centre 
Disposal  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mr Peter Oakford introduced the report which outlined the reasons why Key 
Decision 24/00050 was taken outside of the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee cycle, and why it could not reasonably be deferred to the next 
programmed Committee.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 
a) There were specific processes in place to dispose of properties that were 

listed as assets of community value. It was confirmed that the Council was 
required to demonstrate Best Value and, therefore, some assets that were 
listed as assets of community value were put to auction to achieve the 
highest capital receipt. The process ensured that there was a 6 month 
period prior to the disposal to give community groups time to develop 
proposals and secure funding in order to participate in any process. 
However, the Former Rosemary Centre, 189 High Road, Wilmington DA2 
7DP was not an asset of community value when it was entered into 
auction; the nomination was made after it had been published in the 
auction catalogue.  

b) A full list of KCC’s property assets was available on the KCC website: 
Contact us about property or land we own - Kent County Council. The 
Council’s property asset disposal list was not published as this was seen to 
increase the risk of criminal activity on the sites.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note that Decision No. 24/000550, Disposal of the Former 

Rosemary Centre, 189 High Road, Wilmington DA2 7DP, was taken in 
accordance with sections 12.32 and 12.35 of the Council’s constitution. 

 
216. Contract Management Review Group update  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Ms Clare Maynard introduced the report which detailed on the work of the 
Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) following the re-launch of the 
Group under new Terms of Reference in September 2023. The paper 
summarised the key outcomes and common themes emerging from the 
contract reviews that have been undertaken since the re-launch of the CMRG 
and assesses the impact that the Group had in that time period. Since the 
publication of the report, the CMRG had also met on the 9th of July 2024 to 
discuss the property construction framework.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/business/property/contact-us-about-property-or-land-we-own


 

4 

a) The Terms of Reference for the CMRG would be reshared with the Policy 
and Resources Cabinet Committee for reference.  

b) Ms Maynard would consider the recommendation that union 
representatives be invited to attend the CMRG meetings to provide 
information on specific contracts.  

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and note the report.  

 
217. Kent County Council's Approach to Public Consultation  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Dylan Jeffery introduced the report which summarised the current 
approach and process to public consultation at KCC. The distinction between 
statutory and non-statutory consultation was emphasised and Members were 
told that where KCC had a duty to consult it adopted fair and effective 
consultation methods. It was emphasised that KCC follows the Gunning 
Principles - the requirements for a legally robust consultation process. The 
Let’s Talk Kent platform was an example of how the Council utilised 
technology to engage with a greater number of residents. Members were 
assured that the Council always offered different methods of engagement to 
avoid digital exclusion.   
 

2. In response to questions and comments it was said that:  
 
a) A number of the 36,000 registered users on the Let’s Talk Kent platform 

were organisations, and therefore represented multiple residents within a 
single registration.   

b) Responses to consultations were taken into account by decision-makers, 
but consultations were not a form of vote. It was confirmed that 
consultation promoted was targeted to those who were most affected by 
the proposed decision to encourage them to respond. The Consultation 
Team worked with services in the community to better understand how to 
improve the consultation process.  

c) The Consultation Team would take into account the suggestion to provide 
feedback on the results of consultations on the same channels on which 
they were initially advertised.  

d) The Consultation Team would take into account the suggestions made for 
improvement to the Let’s Talk Kent Platform.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note KCC’s approach to public consultations. 

 
218. Work Programme  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the planned work programme for 2024/25.  
 
 
 


